




August 17, 1990

Ms. Betty Carlson

547 Lola Lane

Patterson, CA  95363






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice







Our File No. A-90-472

Dear Ms. Carlson:


On July 5, 1990, you were provided telephone advice by this agency in response to your questions whether, under provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act"),  you, as a casual, on-call hospital employee, may run for a position as a member of the Board of Directors of the hospital where you work.


The Act prohibits public officials from participating in making governmental decisions in which he or she knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or on (1)  any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $1,000 or more; (2)  any real property in which the official has an interest of $1,000 or more; (3)  any source of income of $250 or more per year; (4)  any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management; (5)  any donor of a gift to the official over $250.  (Section 87103.)


From the facts you provided me, the hospital is a source of income to you.  However, salary received from a government agency is exempted from the definition of "income," (Section 82030(b)), and since your salary is paid by a government agency that would not be considered a source of income under the Act.  (See Jenke Advice Letter, A-83-001, copy enclosed.)  In the absence of another type of financial interest specified in Section 87103, you would not have a conflict of interest in serving as a member of the hospital's Board of Directors under the Act.


Other sections of law, however, deal with the propriety of simultaneously holding positions that might impose incompatible responsibilities.  Because these sections are not included in the Act, the Commission does not provide advice regarding these sections.  You should contact the County Counsel or the Attorney General's Office for advice on these sections.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Peggy Bernardy







Counsel, Legal Division
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